Sudan University of Science & Technology
College of Graduate Studies

CONSTITUENTS OF URINARY CALCULI
IN SUDANESE PATIENTS

(A study in Khartoum state)

By:
Ghada Abdelrhman Elfadel

B.Sc., medical laboratory sciences
HD clinical biochemistry (2001)

Supervisor

Dr. Badr-eldin Hasan Elabid
MBBS(U of K),MD clinical pathology
Associate professor of clinical pathology

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of M.Sc. in clinical biochemistry

May-2004



DEDICATION

To my parents, whom illuminated my way;

« To my husband for his patience;

= To my brothers and sisters.



Acknowledgments

Many persons were contributed to success of this study. I would like to
thank every one of them, particularly my supervisor Dr. Badr-eldin H.
Elabid for his guidance, wisdom, skillful and supports.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to the laboratory
technologists in Ibn-Sina hospital, especially Mohammed Bashir,
senior technologist.

My thanks extended to all authors listed as references of literature
review. Also I would like to acknowledge all patients at Ibn-Sina
hospital from whom calculi had been collected.

I cannot forget to thank Dr. Mohammed A. Abdallah the co-ordinator
of M.Sc, clinical biochemistry program, faculty of graduate studies,
Sudan university of science and technology.



Contents

Dedication
Acknowledgments
Abstract in English
Abstract in Arab
List of contents
List of tables
List of figures
Chapter one

1.
1.1
1.1.1

1.1.2.

1.1.3
1.2

1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.2.7
1.2.8
1.2.9
1.3

Introduction & literature review
Urinary system
Functions of urinary system

Serum creatinine and creatinine cleaerance

as an index of renal function
Chemical composition of urine
Urinary calculi

Renal calculi

Bladder calculi

Classification of urinary calculi
Calcium containing stones
Uric acid stones
Cystine stones
Xanthine stones

Conditions favoring calculus formation
Treatment of calculi

Calcium

1.3.1 Calcium homeostasis

1.3.2
1.3.3
1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.3
1.4.4
1.4.5

1.5

Serum calcium

Causes of hypercalcimea

Uric acid

Urate formation & excretion
Serum urate

Causes of hyperuricaemia
Renal disease & hyperuricaemia
Gout & urinary calculi
Objectives

05
05
05

06
06
07

07
07
08

08

08

12

13

13

13

17

18

19

19
20
21
21
23



Chapter two

2. Materials & methods

2.1 Subjects

2.2 Sample collection & processing

2.3 Methods for determination of calculi constituent

2.3.1 Reagents used for detection of organic
&inorganic constituents

2.3.2 Test of inorganic constituents in stone

2.3.2.1 Carbonate

2.3.2.2 Calcium & Magnesium

2.3.2.3 Oxalate

2.3.2.4 Phosphate

2.3.2  Test of organic constituents in stone

2.3.3.1 Uric acid

2.3.3.2 Cystine

2.3.3.3 Cholesterol

2.4 Determination of serum Urate

2.4.1  Principle

2.4.2  Reagents used for determination of serum urate level

2.4.3  Procedure for serum urate determination

2.4.4 Calculation

2.5 Determination of Serum Calcium level

2.5.1 Principle

2.5.2  Reagents used for serum calcium estimation

2.5.3 Procedure

2.5.4 Calculation

2.5.6  Statstical analysis

Chapter three
3. results
Chapter four
4.  Discussion
Chapter five

5.1Conclusion
5.2recommendation
Chapter six
References
Appendix
1-Questionnaire.
2-Calcium method.
3-Urate method.

24
24
24
24

24
25
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
29

30

41

45
46

47



3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

List of Tables

Page

Percentage of urinary stone constituents. 33
Comparison of means of serum calcium in-patients

with urinary calculi and accepted reference value. 34
Comparison of means of serum urate in-patients

with urinary calculi and accepted reference value. 35

Effect of sex on urinary calculi formation and

recurrent occurrence . 36
Site and size of stone. 37

Percentage of stone constituent, according to the age group. 38
Percentage of stone constituent, according to
The residence of the patients. 39

Frequency of disease in association with urinary calculi. 40



1.1

1.2
1.3

List of figures

Urinary system, &relationship of the kidney to
the nephron & vascular system

Normal calcium balance

The effect of PTH in restoring a low plasma

calcium to normal.

03
15

16



Abstract

This prospective study was done during the period July to December
2003. It determined the chemical composition of the urinary stones,
which was removed surgically from urinary system of forty patients,
males and females, of an age 2-65 years; attended to Ibn-Sena hospital
(Khartoum state). Blood samples were also collected from those patients
for determination of serum calcium and urate levels.

This study aimed to analyze the urinary stones for calcium, oxalate,
phosphate, carbonate, uric acid, magnesium, cystine, and cholesterol.
Generally 90% of the stones were found to contain calcium oxalate,
82.5% uric acid, 45% magnesium, 7.5% phosphate, while carbonate,
cystine and cholesterol were not detected as constituents of the stones in
this study.

Serum calcium and urate were found to be normal in all patients in this
study (means£SD : 9.6 + 0.4 & 5.8 £ 0.5mg/dL respectively).

Most of the stones removed from the kidneys were found to be small
in size (less than 1 cm diameter), those removed from the ureter were
found to be medium in size (1-2 cm diameter), while most of those
removed from the urinary bladder were large in size (diameter more than
2 cm).

It was concluded that, most of the urinary stones contain mainly
calcium-oxalate, and uric acid, in association with normal levels of serum
calcium and urate. Urinary stones are more common in males compared
to females and more common in patient from Khartoum city compared to
those from Omdorman and Khartoum North cities. Most of the urinary
stones were found in the young age group (up to 20 years) compared to

the other age groups.



2003 o) iz sdes oo daa)l N> daxndeill awl,odl o3 ca > |
Lobr el (il adsdl ssbanll wlisSal (sbossIl duloill @i e
polas] (slui-Jlz))  pslossll &Yss Laise 40 Jsdl lgll po
iYgr) sl ool isisimol lg,a> (ple 65-2) o Lo zolis
Loyl sio,0ll Y58 o o5 wlise wisl xas sl aslol ( pols =l
0 ol yaolal alo 5 porud Il o JS (ssiuio &5 420

sidly gl solaxll wligSe Jul=i 9 awl,all 0dd (o Lol O
Nodl Jaol )l wlig Sl wliwgal oMwSeYl por S Josins
sslazll o % 90 ol a>g 389 0 JoimdSy i pormmiclll
s sslanll o %82.5 0l 5 wVawSYls porudSIl (e o
wliwsa)l e % 597 9 pommitloll (Le% 45 ¢ ol Jaoll Lle
Ssbarll wlisSe oo puimmw 5l wlig,Ssl JoimdS 325 Y Loiy
0 Ll o il agdll

ssluaxll plase Ol > lgolzol 8 wolaw adgdl sobaxll Ol x>g
(pw 1 o S8l Lo lad) ezl 6 iuino wuilS @Sl go eyl il
2-1 Lo ,lns) ozl dlawsiog 820 «ailS Il o edyjl ills
p2l 6,08 Lgalaze cuilS addsll asliall go il il Lain (v
0(pw2 o S| o ylas)

Voo aic pall 8 Jsdl JaolAl alog porund Ul (ssimo pwlid ic
) Lass cslowgll sgimall OIS s (aaudall sanll (18 ail 329 o ol
0 gl e ibws plzule 0.2 5.8 5,4 £9.6

poud Sl e WL sgixi adadl sobaxdl ol | awl,al 0id cuals
tloy poramdSl ulo sgimo 3979 8 (sl JaslAly sVl
sLailly a5l JLz I aic legy v LiST lgils padl (8 (il Gaolnll
s psloyalls Oloys el ailie paboysll dire 9 Logui LiST lgils
le 20 go S5l & pasll afall (9 oz adedl ssbaxll adle ol



