

Sudan University of Science & Technology
College of Graduate Studies

**CONSTITUENTS OF URINARY CALCULI
IN SUDANESE PATIENTS**
(A study in Khartoum state)

By:
Ghada Abdelrhman Elfadel
B.Sc., medical laboratory sciences
HD clinical biochemistry (2001)

Supervisor
Dr. Badr-eldin Hasan Elabid
MBBS(U of K),MD clinical pathology
Associate professor of clinical pathology

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of M.Sc. in clinical biochemistry

May-2004

DEDICATION

2 **To my parents, whom illuminated my way;**

- **To my husband for his patience;**
- **To my brothers and sisters.**

Acknowledgments

Many persons were contributed to success of this study. I would like to thank every one of them, particularly my supervisor Dr. Badr-eldin H. Elabid for his guidance, wisdom, skillful and supports.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to the laboratory technologists in Ibn-Sina hospital, especially Mohammed Bashir, senior technologist.

My thanks extended to all authors listed as references of literature review. Also I would like to acknowledge all patients at Ibn-Sina hospital from whom calculi had been collected.

I cannot forget to thank Dr. Mohammed A. Abdallah the co-ordinator of M.Sc, clinical biochemistry program, faculty of graduate studies, Sudan university of science and technology.

Contents

	page
Dedication	-----i
Acknowledgments	-----ii
Abstract in English	-----iii
Abstract in Arab	-----iv
List of contents	-----iv
List of tables	-----v
List of figures	-----vi
Chapter one	
1. Introduction & literature review	01
1.1 Urinary system	01
1.1.1 Functions of urinary system	04
1.1.2 Serum creatinine and creatinine clearance as an index of renal function	05
1.1.3 Chemical composition of urine	05
1.2 Urinary calculi	05
1.2.1 Renal calculi	06
1.2.2 Bladder calculi	06
1.2.3 Classification of urinary calculi	07
1.2.4 Calcium containing stones	07
1.2.5 Uric acid stones	07
1.2.6 Cystine stones	08
1.2.7 Xanthine stones	08
1.2.8 Conditions favoring calculus formation	08
1.2.9 Treatment of calculi	12
1.3 Calcium	13
1.3.1 Calcium homeostasis	13
1.3.2 Serum calcium	13
1.3.3 Causes of hypercalcemia	17
1.4 Uric acid	18
1.4.1 Urate formation & excretion	19
1.4.2 Serum urate	19
1.4.3 Causes of hyperuricaemia	20
1.4.4 Renal disease & hyperuricaemia	21
1.4.5 Gout & urinary calculi	21
1.5 Objectives	23

Chapter two	
2. Materials & methods	24
2.1 Subjects	24
2.2 Sample collection & processing	24
2.3 Methods for determination of calculi constituent	24
2.3.1 Reagents used for detection of organic &inorganic constituents	24
2.3.2 Test of inorganic constituents in stone	25
2.3.2.1 Carbonate	25
2.3.2.2 Calcium & Magnesium	25
2.3.2.3 Oxalate	25
2.3.2.4 Phosphate	26
2.3.2 Test of organic constituents in stone	26
2.3.3.1 Uric acid	26
2.3.3.2 Cystine	26
2.3.3.3 Cholesterol	26
2.4 Determination of serum Urate	26
2.4.1 Principle	26
2.4.2 Reagents used for determination of serum urate level	27
2.4.3 Procedure for serum urate determination	27
2.4.4 Calculation	28
2.5 Determination of Serum Calcium level	28
2.5.1 Principle	28
2.5.2 Reagents used for serum calcium estimation	28
2.5.3 Procedure	28
2.5.4 Calculation	29
2.5.6 Statistical analysis	29
Chapter three	
3. results	30
Chapter four	
4. Discussion	41
Chapter five	
5.1Conclusion	45
5.2recommendation	46
Chapter six	
References	47
Appendix	
1-Questionnaire.	
2-Calcium method.	
3-Urate method.	

List of Tables

	Page
3.1 Percentage of urinary stone constituents.	33
3.2 Comparison of means of serum calcium in-patients with urinary calculi and accepted reference value.	34
3.3 Comparison of means of serum urate in-patients with urinary calculi and accepted reference value.	35
3.4 Effect of sex on urinary calculi formation and recurrent occurrence .	36
3.5 Site and size of stone.	37
3.6 Percentage of stone constituent, according to the age group.	38
3.7 Percentage of stone constituent, according to The residence of the patients.	39
3.8 Frequency of disease in association with urinary calculi.	40

List of figures

1.1	Urinary system, &relationship of the kidney to the nephron & vascular system	03
1.2	Normal calcium balance	15
1.3	The effect of PTH in restoring a low plasma calcium to normal.	16

Abstract

This prospective study was done during the period July to December 2003. It determined the chemical composition of the urinary stones, which was removed surgically from urinary system of forty patients, males and females, of an age 2-65 years; attended to Ibn-Sena hospital (Khartoum state). Blood samples were also collected from those patients for determination of serum calcium and urate levels.

This study aimed to analyze the urinary stones for calcium, oxalate, phosphate, carbonate, uric acid, magnesium, cystine, and cholesterol. Generally 90% of the stones were found to contain calcium oxalate, 82.5% uric acid, 45% magnesium, 7.5% phosphate, while carbonate, cystine and cholesterol were not detected as constituents of the stones in this study.

Serum calcium and urate were found to be normal in all patients in this study (means \pm SD : 9.6 ± 0.4 & 5.8 ± 0.5 mg/dL respectively).

Most of the stones removed from the kidneys were found to be small in size (less than 1 cm diameter), those removed from the ureter were found to be medium in size (1-2 cm diameter), while most of those removed from the urinary bladder were large in size (diameter more than 2 cm).

It was **concluded** that, most of the urinary stones contain mainly calcium-oxalate, and uric acid, in association with normal levels of serum calcium and urate. Urinary stones are more common in males compared to females and more common in patient from Khartoum city compared to those from Omdorman and Khartoum North cities. Most of the urinary stones were found in the young age group (up to 20 years) compared to the other age groups.

ملخص البحث

أجريت هذه الدراسة التوقيعية خلال الفترة من يوليو حتى ديسمبر 2003 حيث تم التحليل الكيميائي لمكونات الحصاوي البولية التي أزيلت جراحياً من الجهاز البولي ل 40 مريضاً بولاية الخرطوم (رجال-نساء) أعمارهم تتراوح ما بين (2-65 عام) حضروا لمستشفى ابن سينا (بولاية الخرطوم) إضافة لذلك فقد أخذت عينات دم من هؤلاء المرضى أيضاً لمعرفة مستوى كل من الكالسيوم وملح الحامض البولي 0 كان الغرض من هذه الدراسة هو تحليل مكونات الحصاوي البولية والتي تشمل الكالسيوم الاوكسالات الفوسفات الكربونات الحامض البولي الماغنيسيوم سستين وكليسترون 0 وقد وجد أن 90% من الحصاوي تحتوي على الكالسيوم والاوكسالات وأن 82.5% من الحصاوي تحتوي على الحامض البولي و 45% على الماغنيسيوم و 7 و 5% على الفوسفات بينما لا يوجد كليسترون او كربونات او سستين ضمن مكونات الحصاوي البولية التي تم تحليلها 0

ووجد أن الحصاوي البولية تتفاوت في أحجامها حيث أن معظم الحصاوي التي أزيلت من الكلية كانت صغيرة الحجم (قطرها أقل من 1 سم) والتي أزيلت من الحالب كانت صغيرة ومتوسطة الحجم (قطرها 1-2 سم) بينما التي أزيلت من المثانة البولية كانت معظمها كبيرة الحجم (قطرها أكبر من 2 سم) 0

عند قياس مستوى الكالسيوم وملح الحامض البول في الدم عند هؤلاء المرضى وجد أنه في المدى الطبيعي حيث كان المستوى الوسطى فيها (

9.6 ± 4 و 5.8 ± 0.2 مليجرام ديسيلتر) على التوالي 0 خلصت هذه الدراسة إلى أن الحصاوي البولية تحتوي غالباً على الكالسيوم والاوكسالات والحامض البولي في وجود مستوى طبيعي للكالسيوم وملح الحامض البولي في الدم وأنها أكثر شيوعاً عند الرجال مقارنة بالنساء وأنها أكثر شيوعاً في مدينة الخرطوم مقارنة بام درمان والخرطوم بحري وأن غالبيه الحصاوي البوليه نجدها في الفئة العمرية أقل من 20 عام.